

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

::
::
::
::
::
:

CASE NO. SC05-1012

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Frederick T. Davis
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Ave
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Martin J. McClain
McClain & McDermott
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Trial	3
B. Sentencing	4
C. Direct Appeal.....	5
D. State Post-Conviction Proceedings	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DENIAL OF WICKHAM’S MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR	13
A. The Circuit Court Judge Was Required To Determine The Credibility of Two Judicial Colleagues	13
B. Due Process Requires That Wickham Be Granted A New Evidentiary Hearing Presided Over By A Judge Outside The Second Judicial Circuit	16
II. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS TO THE PENALTY IMPOSED IN WICKHAM’S CAPITAL TRIAL	17
A. Padovano’s Perfunctory Investigation Of Mitigation Evidence	20
B. Padovano’s Failure To Investigate Prejudiced Wickham.....	38
III. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS TO WICKHAM’S GUILT AND PENALTY	43
A. Padovano’s Failure To Request A Competency Hearing	43
IV. THE TRIAL COURT AND THE STATE SHOULD HAVE DETERMINED WICKHAM’S COMPETENCY TO STAND TRIAL.....	56
A. The Circuit Court’s Erroneous Holding	56
B. The Circuit Court’s Failure to Hold A Competency Hearing	58
V. THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE AND MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND WITHHELD EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE FROM THE DEFENSE	60
A. Preliminary	60
B. Factual Background	61
C. The State Withheld Impeaching Evidence From The Defense.....	63
D. The State’s Due Process Obligation.....	70
E. The Circuit Court’s Analysis Employed The Wrong Legal Standard Under both <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i>	73
F. Application Of The Proper <i>Brady</i> Standard	76
G. Application Of The Proper <i>Giglio</i> Standard	79

VI.	THE STATE INAPPROPRIATELY PRESSURED WITNESSES TO TESTIFY AGAINST WICKHAM AT TRIAL AND NOT TO TESTIFY ON HIS BEHALF AT THE RULE 3.850 HEARING	81
A.	Four Crucial Witnesses Gave False Testimony At Trial And Were Deterred From Correcting It At The Rule 3850 Hearing.....	81
B.	The Prosecutor Improperly Interfered With Wickham’s Right To Put On Evidence In His Defense By Threatening The Witnesses	86
C.	Due Process Demands That The Witnesses Be Heard.....	90
D.	Even Absent Testimony At The Hearing, The Circuit Court Should Have Weighed The Admissible Newly Discovered Evidence	91
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF AGGRAVATORS AND MITIGATORS TO THE PROSECUTION AFTER IT ALREADY IMPOSED THE DEATH SENTENCE.....	93
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT CONSIDERED STATEMENTS BY THE VICTIM’S FATHER IN DETERMINING THE SENTENCE.....	96
IX.	WICKHAM IS EXEMPT FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	98
	CONCLUSION.....	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agan v. Singletary</i> , 12 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	71, 79
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	73, 79
<i>Armstrong v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1430 (Fla. 1988).....	26, 37
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	98, 99
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	70, 71, 79
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004)	71
<i>Beavers v. Balkcom</i> , 636 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	73
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985).....	53
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	97
<i>Bouchillon v. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	34
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	35
<i>Caro v. Calderon</i> , 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	74

<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S., at 419	74
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	44
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	32
<i>Futch v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	32
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 625 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1980).....	90
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	99
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 830 F.2d 150 (11th Cir. 1987).....	90
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 75 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	34
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	87
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , No. 04-99010, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 11113 (9th Cir. May 11, 2007)	50
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	31, 32
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976).....	90
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	73, 75

<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	98
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	44, 57
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	41
<i>Profitt v. Waldron</i> , 831 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	70, 71, 75, 76
<i>Thomas v. Wainwright</i> , 788 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1986).....	57
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	99
<i>Walker v. Mitchell</i> , 587 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Va. 1984).....	50
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1969).....	90
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972).....	90
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	41
<i>Wood v. Zahradnick</i> , 430 F. Supp. 107 (E.D. Va. 1977).....	45
<i>Wood v. Zahradnick</i> , 578 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1978).....	45, 46

STATE CASES

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	34
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).....	26, 37
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	16
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002).....	72
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002).....	56, 57

<i>Cave v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973.).....	37, 93
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005).....	72
<i>Fountaine v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	87
<i>Fuster-Escalona v. Wisotsky</i> , 781 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	71, 91, 92
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992).....	72
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	87
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	94
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	71, 72
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988).....	33, 96
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	41
<i>Harvey v. Florida</i> , 946 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2006).....	22, 37
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1982).....	57
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	84
<i>Hodges v. Florida</i> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992).....	97
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003).....	16
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	72

<i>State v. Holsworth</i> , 607 P.2d 845 (Wash. 1980)	34
<i>People v. Horton</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1068 (Cal. 1995).....	34
<i>Huff v. State of Florida</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (1993).....	6
<i>State v. Hugins</i> , 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	72
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	32
<i>People v. Jaworski</i> , 194 N.W.2d 868 (Mich. 1972)	33
<i>Jenny v. State</i> , 447 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	87
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	97
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980).....	47, 53
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	25
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995).....	96
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	20
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983).....	17
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 712 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	47
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986).....	57
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 933 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	92
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 952 (Fla. 2007).....	91
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	32
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 467 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1985).....	90
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	72

<i>Mungin v. Florida</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 553 (Apr. 6, 2006).....	16
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	20, 42
<i>Pait v. State</i> , 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959).....	36
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	94, 95
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	56, 57
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995)	36
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	96
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 382 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	90
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	87
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996).....	96
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	32
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001).....	72
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	72
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	37, 41
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006)	72
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1984).....	21
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	20, 21

<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989).....	37
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	35, 36
<i>Tingle v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988).....	59
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1986).....	94, 95, 96
<i>People v. Wickham</i> , 200 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	34
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	5, 32, 36, 43
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	72, 73

DOCKETED CASES

<i>State v. Dailey</i> , Case No. 85-7084 CFANO (Cir. Ct. 6th Cir. Pinellas County Fla. Sept. 2005)	16
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , Case No. CF84-1016A2-XX (Cir. Ct. Polk County Fla. Oct. 26, 2000) (PC-R 2534-43)	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , Case No. CF90-3054A1 (Cir. Ct. 10th Cir. Polk County Fla. May 14, 1997)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	90
-----------------------------	----

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Const. Art. I § 9.....	90
Fla. Const. Art. I § 16.....	90
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (1979)	92, 95, 97

Fla. Stat. § 90.804 (1979).....	91, 92
Fla. Stat. § 914.04 (1979).....	90
Fla. Stat. § 837.021.....	92
Fla. Stat. § 921.137.....	98
5 Fla. Prac., Civil Practice § 5.3 (2007 ed.).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 38.02.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 38.10.....	16
Fla. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3E(1).....	18
Fl. R. Crim. P. 3.210 (1988).....	44, 45, 52, 59
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(1980).....	44, 47, 54
Fl. R. Crim. P. 3.851 (1980).....	60
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330 (1980).....	16
